

No. 08-2-00959-6

42018-0

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

NORTHWEST WALL & CEILING
CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,

Defendant/Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant:

James T. Yand, WSBA #18730
Peter J. Mullenix, WSBA #37171
STAFFORD FREY COOPER
601 Union Street, Suite 3100
Seattle, WA 98101-1374
Tel. (206) 623-9900

ORIGINAL

BY: [Signature]

FILED
MARCH 20 2012

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 MAR -2 PM 1:10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Argument in Reply	1
II. Reply to Department’s Factual Summary	5
A. The new drywall rates were not actuarially determined.....	5
B. The Department does, and necessarily must, analyze the sufficiency of insurance rates at the classification level.	7
C. The Department’s claim that it “refrains from giving advice” is contradicted by the undisputed testimony.	9
D. This Court should reject the Department’s suggestion that all Retro participants must engage in their own actuarial analyses before deciding to enroll in Retro.	11
E. The 1999-2000 plan year refund was due, undisputedly, to abnormally low claims costs per unit of exposure.	15
III. Reply to Department’s Legal Argument.....	16
A. The Department’s waiver argument is a red herring.....	16
B. The Department did not follow recognized insurance principles in setting the Drywall Initiative rates.....	17
C. The Department at all points failed to explain to drywall employers that its Drywall Initiative could mean major changes in the potential costs of Retro participation.....	19
D. There is no material distinction between this case and <i>Woodworker’s Supply</i>	22
E. NWCCA is entitled to prejudgment interest and attorney fees.	24
IV. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Van Noy v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 784, 16 P.3d 574 (2001)	2
<i>Woodworker's Supply, Inc. v. Principal Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> , 170 F.3d 985 (10th Cir. 1999)	22
